2023 and prevailing interest rates, a 200 basis points
increase/decrease in market rates in relation to interest
bearing assets and liabilities will result in a maximum of
K167,967 (2022: K1,639,739) decrease/increase in net
interest income at a Group level.

(iii) Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk due
to the listed shares traded on stock exchange. To manage
its price risks arising from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with
the limits set by the Group. The Group’s financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss are publicly traded on
the Port Moresby Stock Exchange (PNGX).

3. Financial risk management (continued)
(a) Market risk (continued)

95

Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the reporting
period. If equity prices had been 5% higher/lower, net profit for the year ended 31 December 2023 and net assets as of
balance date would have been affected by K899,745 (2022: K763,103).

Impact on statement of comprehensive income
in PGK‘000

2023 2022

Equity prices – increase 5% (2021:5%) 900 763

Equity prices – decrease 5% (2021:5%) (900) (763)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty will
default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The Group’s main income-generating
activity is lending to customers and therefore credit risk
is a principal risk. Credit risk mainly arises from loans and
advances to customers and other banks (including related
commitments to lend such as loan or credit card facilities)
and investments in debt securities. The Group considers
all elements of credit risk exposure such as counterparty
default risk, geographical risk and sector risk for risk